The withdrawal and not-taken-up assumptions were updated in accordance to the most recent withdrawal experience

investigation.

Modelling and data changes deriving from a modelling review on Progress4Sure and Progress4Life products.

The take-up assumptions for voluntary premium and benefit increases have increased from 50% to 60% for Direct

Marketing and from 85% to 90% for savings business.

The reserving methodology from the permanent health insurance benefits was changed from an IBNR to a discounted

cash flow reserving. Furthermore, the data margins in the remaining IBNR’s were reduced in line with the improvement

of the adequacy of the claims data.

The reserving methodology for Cornerstone business was changed from an expense assumption based on a

percentage of future premium to a per policy renewal expense assumption, and from a mortality assumption based on

a loss ratio of premium to a probability of death using age and gender as risk factors.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2019 Page 45

4. ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES RELATING TO POLICYHOLDER (ASSETS) / LIABILITIES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Total (asset) /

liability Change % change

Total (asset) /

liability Change % change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 997 331)   (2 428 496)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 633 560)   363 771   12% (2 125 222)  303 274   12%

Inflation +1% (2 648 952)   348 379   12% (2 185 802)  242 694   10%

Investment return -1% (2 829 671)   167 660   6% (2 329 912)  98 584   4%

Withdrawals +10% (2 964 317)   33 014   1% (2 399 233)  29 263   1%

Risk experience +10% (2 344 572)   652 759   22% (2 020 511)  407 985   17%

30 June 2019

Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 994 440)  (2 891)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 630 669)  363 771   (2 891)   -

Inflation +1% (2 646 061)  348 379   (2 891)   -

Investment return -1% (2 825 789)  168 651   (3 883)   (992)

Withdrawals +10% (2 961 230)  33 210   (3 087)   (196)

Risk experience +10% (2 213 070)  781 370   (131 502)   (128 611)

30 June 2018

Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 424 981)  (3 515)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 121 707)  303 274   (3 515)   -

Inflation +1% (2 182 287)  242 694   (3 515)   -

Investment return -1% (2 325 482)  99 499   (4 431)   (916)

Withdrawals +10% (2 395 557)  29 424   (3 676)   (161)

Risk experience +10% (1 911 386)  513 595   (109 125)   (105 610)

The above figures combine discounted and undiscounted liabilities. The latter is not sensitive to the assumptions as they

are valued retrospectively.

4.5

The sensitivities for the total liabilities are separately disclosed for the insurance contracts and reinsurance assets below.

The sensitivity of the insurance liabilities to the main assumptions was tested by calculating the effect of certain

assumptions not being met. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst all the other assumptions remain

constant. The size of the sensitivities was chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables that would have a

[…]

where settlement is expected within 90 days and interest-free loans are not included in the analysis since the effect of

interest rate risk on these balances is not considered material, given the short-term duration of the underlying cash flows.

Exposed to:

 Carrying value

 Effective

interest rate at

year-end

 Both cash flow

interest rate and

fair value risk

The corporate bonds consist of the bond options used within the guaranteed portfolio therefor no effective interest rate. The previous

financial year included bonds that had an effective rate.

Deposits and money markets securities carried at amortised cost are valued individually on a contract basis and not a portfolio basis.

6.93% -

10.39%

 Cash flow

interest rate

risk

Global bond exposure is obtained through the insurance policy and not by holding the underlying instruments. The insurance policy can be

terminated with 30 days’ notice.

 Fair value

interest rate

risk

8.56% -

10.39%

8.56% -

10.39%

6.93% -

10.39%

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2019 Page 58

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

5.4.2.a Market risk (continued)

(iv) Hedging

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis

Consolidated

2019 2018 2019 2018

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 520 688   407 581   (374 895)   (293 458)

-10% (536 987)   (419 234)   386 631   301 848

Withdrawals +10% 27 486   27 103   (19 790)   (19 514)

-10% (13 318)   (16 699)   9 589   12 024

Renewal expense per policy +10% 367 424   309 586   (264 545)   (222 902)

-10% (366 626)   (308 297)   263 970   221 974

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (113 517)   (64 672)   74 570   39 402

-1% 168 320   102 543   (113 482)   (66 123)

Inflation +1% 349 744   246 483   (251 254)   (182 241)

-1% (295 937)   (209 667)   212 513   155 733

Equity prices +10% 96 935   92 622   (65 216)   (62 110)

-10% (96 912)   (92 594)   65 199   64 077

There are currently no derivative contracts entered into by the Group for hedging purposes.

Positive numbers in the table below represent an increase to policyholders' liabilities and profit after taxation respectively,

and correspondingly, negative numbers indicate a decrease. The size of the changes was chosen to facilitate comparison

with the sensitivities disclosed by other major insurers. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst all the other

assumptions remain constant. As the economic assumptions relate to both policyholder liabilities under insurance and

investment contracts, there is no added benefit in splitting the disclosures.

[…]

policyholders' assets / liabilities
Change

in

variable

The table below summarises the impact of each possible change to the risk variables outlined in the risk management

section of this report to the Group's profit or loss (after corporate taxation) and to the total policyholder liabilities. The

changes are affecting the financial assets and liabilities, as well as insurance assets and liabilities. This is a management

estimate (based on market information available, understanding of the business and the consequent impact of possible

changes) and not an earnings forecast.

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after tax

The non-market long-term assumptions address possible changes as a result of insurance risks identified and described in

notes 4.1 and 5.3. The economic assumptions address possible changes as a result of market risks identified and

described in note 5.4.2.a.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2019 Page 59

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

30 June 2019

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 649 299   (128 611)   (467 495)   92 600

-10% (668 464)   131 477   481 294   (94 664)

Withdrawals +10% 27 681   (195)   (19 930)   141

-10% (13 529)   211   9 741   (152)

Renewal expense per policy +10% 367 424   -   (264 545)   -

-10% (366 626)   -   263 970   -

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (113 888)   831   82 000   (598)

-1% 168 816   (991)   (121 547)   714

Inflation +1% 349 744   -   (251 816)   -

-1% (295 937)   -   213 074   -

Equity prices +10% 96 512   8   (69 489)   (6)

-10% (96 489)   (8)   69 472   6

30 June 2018

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 513 191   (105 610)   (369 498)   76 039

-10% (527 037)   107 803   379 467   (77 618)

Withdrawals +10% 27 264   (161)   (19 630)   116

-10% (16 894)   195   12 164   (140)

Renewal expense per policy +10% 309 586   -   (222 902)   -

-10% (308 297)   -   221 974   -

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (65 002)   790   46 802   (569)

-1% 102 964   (916)   (74 134)   659

Inflation +1% 246 483   (0)   (177 468)   0

-1% (209 667)   (0)   150 960   0

Equity prices +10% 92 196   11   (66 381)   (8)

-10% (92 167)   (12)   66 360   8

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after tax

Impact to

policyholders' assets / liabilities

Change

in

variable

Possible changes on the 2019 policyholders' assets / liabilities are separately disclosed for insurance contracts and

reinsurance assets below.

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after tax

Change

in

variable

Impact to

policyholders' assets / liabilities

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2019 Page 60

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk

Balances where the Group has exposure to credit risk include all financial assets (excluding equity securities).